



2019 Billing Support Guide

Avoiding Common Claim Denials

Call Us at:
1-866-796-0542



FROM |  **arizona**
complete health.

Allwell.AZCompleteHealth.com

Provider Billing Guide



Provider Services

Contact the Allwell from Arizona Complete Health's Provider Services Department at 1-866-796-0542 for assistance with the following services:

- Answer questions regarding claim status
- Provider education
- Network Participation
- Member eligibility/verification
- Change, update or correct demographic information
- Provider Engagement Specialist Assignment (Or email AzCHProviderEngagement@azcompletehealth.com)

The following information is available by logging into Allwell from Arizona Complete Health's Secure Provider Portal at provider.azcompletehealth.com:

- PCP Verification
- Member Eligibility
- Submit Claims
- Claims Inquiry
- Request Prior Authorization for Services

Providers can visit Allwell from Arizona Complete Health's website at allwell.azcompletehealth.com to access the following:

- Provider Operations Manual
- Find a Provider Search Tool
- Preferred Drug List
- Prior Authorization Forms
- Allwell from Arizona Complete Health News & Updates
- Clinical and Payment Policies
- And much more

Frequently Used Addresses

Submit Paper Claims To:

Allwell from Arizona Complete Health
P.O. Box 9030
Farmington, MO 63640-9030

Electronic Claims Submission:

EDI Telephone# 1-800-225-2573 ext. 25525
EDI email: EDIBA@centene.com
Payer ID# 68069

Providers are encouraged to review this document often, as updates frequently occur.

Provider Billing Guide



Claims Services

As referenced in our Provider Operations Manual in general, Allwell follows the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) billing requirements for paper, electronic data interchange (EDI), and secure web-submitted claims. Allwell is required by state and federal regulations to capture specific data regarding services rendered to its members. The provider must adhere to all billing requirements in order to ensure timely processing of claims and to avoid unnecessary upfront rejections or denials on the explanation of payment if not submitted correctly. Claims will be rejected or denied if not submitted correctly.

Avoiding Common Claims Denials

The following are tips on how to avoid common claim denials:

- 1. Denial Code- EXA1: No Record of prior authorization for service billed,**
- 2. Denial Code- EXAN: No Record of prior authorization for service billed or**
- 3. Denial Code- EXhf: No Authorization or referral on file that matches services billed**

Providers are encouraged to utilize our online authorization tool to help determine whether services require plan prior authorization. To access the online tool visit: <https://allwell.azcompletehealth.com/> and follow the steps below.

1. Hover over the I'm A Provider Tab
2. Click-Pre-Auth Check Tool
3. Answer the populated yes or no questions. (HINT: If any of the answers are yes a prior authorization will be required.)
4. If all answers are no, a box will populate and allow you to key in a procedure code.
5. Once the code is entered click the green "check" button and the new window will indicate if the service requires prior authorization.

4. Denial Code- EX83: Duplicate of previous submitted claim

If a provider is attempting to change the information on the original claim submission a corrected claim is required. Corrected claims must clearly indicate they are corrected in one of the following ways:

- CMS 1500 professional claims require box 22 to be populated with the original claim number and correct submission code to be placed on the claim the two correct resubmission codes are 7 and 8. 7 (the "Replace" billing code) is used to notify us of a corrected or replacement claim. 8 (the "Void" billing code) is used to notify us that you are voiding a previously submitted claim.
- A UB-04 requires correct bill type xx7 for corrections, and the original claim number in box 64. If the claim does not contain this information, it will process as an original claim and deny as a duplicate.
- Corrected claims must be submitted on standard red and white forms. Handwritten corrected claims will be rejected upfront.

Providers are encouraged to review this document often, as updates frequently occur.

Provider Billing Guide



FROM



arizona
complete health.

Denial Code- EX83: Duplicate of previous submitted claim continued

- Corrected claims can also be submitted via our secure Provider Portal: <https://provider.azcompletehealth.com> Follow the instructions on the portal for submitting a correction.

5. Denial Code- EXTF: Filing limit exceeded

Please ensure Timely Filing guidelines are met.

Allwell from Arizona Complete Health requires contracted providers to submit first time claims within 95 days from the date of service. Claims received outside of this timeframe will be denied for untimely submission.

All requests for corrected claims, reconsiderations or claim disputes must be received within 90 days from the date of explanation of payment or denial is issued. Prior processing will be upheld for corrected claims or provider claim requests for reconsideration or disputes received outside of the 90 days from the date of explanation of payment unless a qualifying circumstance is offered and appropriate documentation is provided to support the qualifying circumstance. Please refer to our provider operations manual for additional details on qualifying circumstances.

6. Denial Code- EXUZ: Services billed on incorrect form, please re-bill

Allwell from Arizona Complete Health only accepts the CMS 1500 (02/12) and CMS 1450 (UB-04) paper Claims forms. Other claim form types will be upfront rejected and returned to the provider.

Professional providers and medical suppliers complete the CMS 1500 (02/12) Claim Form and institutional providers complete the CMS 1450 (UB-04) Claim Form. Allwell from Arizona Complete Health does not supply claim forms to providers. Providers should purchase these from a supplier of their choice. All paper claim forms must be typed with either 10 or 12 Times New Roman font, and on the required original red and white version to ensure clean acceptance and processing. Black and white forms, handwritten and nonstandard forms will be upfront rejected and returned to provider. To reduce document handling time, do not use highlights, italics, bold text or staples for multiple page submissions.

Providers are encouraged to review this document often, as updates frequently occur.